

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS

KRIS W. KOBACH, KANSAS)
SECRETARY OF STATE;)
)
KEN BENNETT, ARIZONA)
SECRETARY OF STATE;)
)
THE STATE OF KANSAS;)
)
THE STATE OF ARIZONA;)
)
Plaintiffs,)
vs.)
)
THE UNITED STATES ELECTION)
ASSISTANCE COMMISSION, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)

Case No. 13-4095-EFM-DJW

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' NOTICE OF ADVERSE AGENCY
DECISION AND MOTION FOR RELIEF

Thomas E. Knutzen, Kansas Bar No. 24471
KANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE
Memorial Hall, 1st Floor
120 S.W. 10th Avenue
Topeka, KS 66612
Tel. (785) 296-4564
Fax. (785) 368-8032
tom.knutzen@sos.ks.gov
Attorney for Plaintiffs

Kris W. Kobach, Kansas Bar No. 17208
Eric K. Rucker, Kansas Bar No. 11109
Regina M. Goff, Kansas Bar No. 25804
KANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE
*Attorneys for Kris W. Kobach, Kansas
Secretary of State, and for The State
of Kansas*

Thomas C. Horne, Arizona Bar No. 002951
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Michele L. Forney, Arizona Bar No. 019775
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
1275 W. Washington
Phoenix, AZ 85007
Tel. (602) 542-7826
Fax. (602) 542-8308
michele.forney@azag.gov
*Attorneys for Ken Bennett, Arizona
Secretary of State, and for The State
of Arizona*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The EAC has a nondiscretionary duty to modify the State-specific instructions of the Federal Form as requested by Plaintiffs..... 1

 A. The NVRA must be interpreted as allowing the States to determine what information is necessary to enable State election officials to assess the eligibility of Federal Form applicants. 1

 1. The Court must interpret the NVRA as a whole to determine congressional intent..... 2

 2. The NVRA’s legislative history does not support the EAC’s interpretation of the NVRA. 4

 3. Nothing in the NVRA indicates the EAC was granted the authority to undertake the quasi-judicial functions it undertook in rendering the EAC Decision. 6

 B. The EAC’s own regulations require the EAC to include state-specific instructions that reflect the States’ respective voter qualification and registration. 7

II. Even if the EAC has discretion to decide whether to grant Plaintiffs’ requests, the EAC Decision is *ultra vires* because the EAC Decision is the type of agency action required to be approved by three commissioners..... 9

III. Even if the EAC could exercise discretion without a quorum of commissioners, the EAC Decision is not in accordance with law because it contains findings and conclusions without articulating a standard of proof. 12

IV. Even if the EAC could exercise discretion without a quorum of commissioners, the EAC abused its discretion, and its decision was arbitrary and capricious. 13

 A. The EAC acted arbitrarily and capriciously by ignoring or discounting relevant evidence submitted by Plaintiffs while readily adopting evidence submitted by the Intervenor. 14

 1. The EAC Decision ignored, discounted, and misconstrued evidence submitted by Arizona..... 14

 2. The EAC Decision ignored and discounted evidence submitted by Kansas. 17

 3. The EAC readily adopted conclusory statements submitted by the Intervenor. 18

 B. The EAC acted arbitrarily and capriciously by basing its action on incorrect conclusions..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	3, 19
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	5
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth, LLC</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011)	4
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	8
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	6, 7
<i>Harbert v. Healthcare Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2004).....	1, 2
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. E.P.A.</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir.2013)	6
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986)	6
<i>Mori v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2010).....	12
<i>Mountain Side Mobile Estate P’ship v. Sec’y of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010)	12
<i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994).....	5
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	11, 12
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians of Okla. v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 567 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009).....	1
<i>Utah Envtl Congress v. Richmond</i> , 483 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2007).....	7, 8
<i>Via Christi Reg’l Med. Center, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 509 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 721 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Wedelstedt v. Wiley</i> , 477 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2007).....	1
<i>Wyodak Res. Dev. Corp. v. United States</i> , 637 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir.2011).....	3, 4
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997)	3

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 15323..... 11
42 U.S.C. § 15328..... 9, 11, 12, 15
42 U.S.C. § 15532..... 9
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-3 2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4 3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7 2, 3, 7, 11, 19
5 U.S.C. § 706..... 6, 7, 13
A.R.S. § 16-166 8
K.S.A. 25-2309 8

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

139 Cong. Rec. 5099..... 5
H.R. Rep. No. 103-66 (1993) (Conf. Rep.)..... 5
H.R. Rep. No. 9, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)..... 5

REGULATIONS

11 C.F.R. § 9428.3..... 8, 9, 11
